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I. INTRODUCTION

The site location is the property at 19100 Mission Blvd,
Hayward, california. The location of the site is shown in
Figure 1. In conjunction with an auto service operation, the
site has historically operated two underground fuel storage
tanks for a number of years.

On June 5, 1990, one 550-gallon underground Gasoline storage
tank and one 280-gallon underground Waste 0il storage tank
were removed by Decon Environmental Services, Inc., Hayward,
California. The results of laboratory analyses performed on
so0il samples indicated the presence of 0il & CGrease - at
concentrations of up to 700 mg/kg (ppm).

A map of the site is shown in Figure 2. This map shows the
layout of the facility, along with the location of the
previous underground tank excavation.

The work described in this report was conducted in response
to the request by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health to proceed with a subsurface
investigation at the subject site. This reguest was made in
a letter from Scott Seery, dated August 27, 1992.

Copies of tank removal analytical results and correspondence
pertaining to the subject site are included in Attachment A.
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Il. SITE DESCRIPTION

Hydrogeologic Setting

The soils beneath the site consist of Quaternary

Alluvium overlying deeper bedrock (Geologic Map of
California, San Francisco Sheet, State of California Division
of Mines and Geology, 1980). The lower reaches of the San
Leandro Hills that rise up to the northeast of the site
consist of Mesozoic intrusive rocks along the Hayward Fault
(Gabbro and Serpentine), rocks of the Knoxville Formation
(shale and sandstone) and Oakland Conglomerate (conglomerate
and graywacke sandstone) (Geology of the Hayward Quadrangle,
California, USGS Map GQ-88, mapped by G.D. Robinson, 1956).

The soils in the general vicinity of the site consist of a
variable layering of both coarse-grained (sand and gravel)
and fine grain soils (silts and clays), with the majority of
shallow groundwater movement occurring through the sand and
gravel layers. Considering the nature of the alluvial
deposits in the vicinity of the site, the shallow aquifer
material could possibly range between fine grained sand in
some areas to large gravels and ccbbles in others. As
discussed in Section III of this report (boring log), the
shallow aquifer material at the location of the on-site
monitoring well installation was found to consist of a fine-
grained sand that appeared to be confined by an extensive
overlying clay layer.

Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various
hydrologic features shown on the vicinity map, the general
regional shallow groundwater can be expected to flow from the
San Leandro Hills to the northeast of the site (areas of



groundwater recharge) and move toward San Lorenzo Creek to
the south and southeast of the site (area of discharge).

The location of the single on-site shallow groundwater
monitoring well was based upon this expected shallow
groundwater flow direction.

8ite Description

A map of the site is shown in Figure 2. This map shows the
layout of the facility, along with the location of the
previous tank excavation. At the present time, the entire
site at 19100 Mission Blvd is covered by asphalt or concrete
pavement.
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III. FIELD WORK

Monitoring Well Installation

The location of the monitoring well is shown in Figure 2.
The location was selected to be very close to the previous
underground tank excavation, and at an assumed down-gradient
location (based upon surface topographic and hydrologic
features).

On November 6, 1992, the shallow monitoring well Mw-1 was
installed on the site. The well was installed with a truck-
mounted drill rig using 8-inch hollow-stem augers. The
boring was drilled by Gregg Drilling, Concord, CA. During
the drilling for the monitoring well, soil samples for
chemical analyses were collected at 5-foot intervals until
saturated soil was encountered at a depth of approximately 12
feet. The samples were collected by driving a split-barrel
sampler fitted with brass liners. The ends of one brass
liner from each drive were sealed with teflon film, over
which was placed a plastic end-cap. The end-cap was then
sealed onto the brass tube with clean plastic adhesive tape.
All samples were immediately placed on ice, then transported
under chain-of-custody to the laboratory upon completion of
the field work.

Well MW-1 was cased with 10 feet of 2-inch PVC slotted screen
pipe (0.01" slots), and completed to a depth of 43 feet below
the ground surface. The annular space of the well was packed
with #2/12 Monterey sand to approximately one foot above the
top of the screened section. Approximately one foot of
wetted bentonite pellets were placed upon the sand pack,
followed by a neat cement seal up to the ground surface. The
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well was fitted with a water-tight locking cap and a water-
tight steel traffic lid. A well construction diagram for the
monitoring well is included in Attachment B. Also included
in Attachment B is a copy of the well permit issued by the
Zone-7, Alameda County Flood Control and Conservation
District.

Decontamination

Prior to the installation of the monitoring well, all
drilling equipment, including augers, drill stem, and split
barrel samplers, was steam-cleaned.

Boring Log

The monitoring well boring was logged in the field by Gary
Aguiar, Registered Civil Engineer #34262. The boring log for
well MW-1 is shown as Figure 3.

As shown in Figure 3, shallow groundwater was encountered
within a of saturated fine-grained sand, approximately 9 feet
in thickness. Based upon the relative density and dryness of
the overlying clay, as well as the rise of the static water
layer above the top of the saturated sand layer, it appears
that the shallow groundwater is relatively confined at this
location.
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DESCRIPTION

WELL
CONST.

ASPHALT

DK BRN CLAY (CL), slightly moist,
low to moderate plasticity.
(no odor)

BRN SILT (ML), slightly moist, sl crumbly,
very slightly clayey, moderately dense.

(no odor)

BRN CLAY (CL), mod. plasticity, dense.

BRN SILTY CLAY (CL), very silty,
low plasticity, slightly soft.

{no odor)

SAME, very silty, low plasticity.
{no odor)

BRN CLAY (CL), dry, very dense. stiff,
occasional coarse grain sand.

(no odor)

SAME, dry, very dense, very stiff,
occasional coarse black sand.

{no odor)

BRN SILTY CLAY (CL}, nearly dry, mod. silty,
dense, lighter brown color.

(no odor)

2" PYC CASING
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LOG OF MONITORING WELL MW-1

19100 Mission Blvd, Hayward, California
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BLOW WELL
2 COUNT sampLE | uscs DESCRIPTION CONST.
] / /
r'7/ BRN SILTY CLAY (CL), nearly dry, mod. silty, |4 é
dense, lighter brown color. ==
32+ ) ° _!__.-—' ]
i / (no odor) n-s0-32 |-
32 Loy --- clayey sand @top of aquifer -
J ;8f h{._".:_j-." BRN SAND (SP), saturated, slightly clayey,
/3 "] loose, fine grain sand. -
36+ {no odor} .
38 -
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40 = —1.-77 ) loose, wedium grain sand. -
~ {no odor) -
. 7/ 7] BRN CLAY (CL), moist, dense. -
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MAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. LOG OF MONITORING WELL MwW-1 FIGURE
19100 Missicen Blvd, Heyward, California
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Monitoring Well Sampling

On November 10, 1992, the newly installed monitoring well was
developed. During the development of the well, approximately
12 casing volumes of water were removed using a stainless
steel air-lift pump. During the well development,
significant amounts of silt and very fine sand were produced
initially, and at the end of the well development, the rate
of very fine sand production appeared to have tapered off
almost completely (some silt production was still evident).

Prior to groundwater sampling on November 12, 1992, the well
was purged by pumping approximately 5 casing volumes of water
using a stainless steel air-1ift pump. Field conductivity,
temperature, and pH meters were present on-site during the
monitoring well sampling. As the purging process proceeded,
the three parameters were monitored. Purging continued until
readings appeared to have reasonably stabilized. After the
water level in the well had attained 80% or more of the
original static water level, a groundwater sample was
collected using a clean teflon bailer. The water sample was
placed inside appropriate 40 mL VOA vials and l-liter amber
bottles free of any headspace. The samples were immediately
placed on ice, then transported under chain-of-custody to
Priority Environmental Laboratory in Milpitas by the end of

the work day.

At the time the monitoring well was sampled, the following
information was recorded in the field: 1) depth-to-water
prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, 2)
identification of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior
to purging, using a clear teflon bailer, 3) sample pH, 4)
sample temperature, and 5) specific conductance of the
sample.

Copies of the monitoring development and sampling logs are
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included as Attachment C.

Water Level Measurement.

The shallow groundwater elevation in MW-1 was measured as
32.28 feet below ground surface on November 10, 1992.

Waste Generation

All drill cuttings were stockpiled on-site and covered with
plastic sheeting, awaiting the results of laboratory analyses
performed on soil samples collected during the seil boring.
Based upon the laboratory results presented in Section IV of
this report, the drill cuttings contain no detectable
concentrations of any petroleum hydrocarbons. It appears
that the cuttings could be used on-site as clean topsoil.

All water removed from the well during develcopment and
purging was drummed and stored on-site until the results of
laboratory analyses were obtained. Based upon the laboratory
results presented in Section IV of this report, the water is
considered to contain no detectable concentrations of any
petroleum hydrocarbons. It appears that this water could

be used for on-site irrigation, or else it should be disposed
of at one of the on-site sanitary sewer connections.

The ultimate disposition of both the drill cuttings and the
wastewater is the responsibility of the property owner (waste
generator), and is beyond the scope of work as describked in
this report.

11



IV. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory Analysis

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS
certified laboratory in accordance with EPA recommended
procedures. At the request of the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health, all soil and groundwater samples
were analyzed for those waste oil constituents listed in
Table 2 of the California Regional Water Quality Control

Board's gtaff Recommendations for the Initial Fvaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

In accordance with Table 2 of the above-referenced document,
all soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for 1) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (EPA method 8015), 2)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (EPA method 8015), 3)
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (EPA method
8020 and 602), 4) 0il & Grease (EPA metliod 5520), and

5) Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA method 8010 and 601).

Since none of the above-listed waste oll constituents vere C\\

found in any of the soil or groundwater samples, no
additional analyses were performed, in accordance with Table
2 of the above-referenced document.

12
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Analytical Results: Soil

Tables 1 and 2 present the results of the laboratory analysis
of the soil samples collected during the monitoring well
installation. Copies of the laboratory certificates for the
soil sample analyses are included in Attachment D.

As shown in Table 1, no detectable concentrations of either
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel, Kerosene, Motor 0il), 0il &
Grease, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, or Total Xylenes were
found in any of the soil samples.

The results presented in Table 2 indicate that no detectable

concentrations of any Halogenated Volatile Organics were
found in any of the soil samples.

13



TABLE 1.

Soil Sampling Results

TPH as TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total Motor Oil &
Depth | Gasoline | Kerosene Diesel Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes QOil Grease
Boring | (feet) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (ug/Kg) | (ug/Kg) | (ua/Kg) | (ug/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
= MW-1 05 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
25 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
35 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10 10

ND = Not Detected




TABLE 2.

Soil Sampling Results

St

Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA Method 601

Methylene | Trichloro- 1,1,1-Trichloro- Other
Chloroform | Chloride ethene ethane Tetrachioroethene Organics
Well | Depth (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
MW-1 05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
15 ND NI ND. ND ND ND
20 ND ND ND ND ND ND
25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
30 ND ND ND ND ND ND
35 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 5 5 5 5 5 5

ND = Not Detected




Analytical Results: Groundwater

Tables 3 and 4 present the results of the laboratory analysis
of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well Mw-
1. Copies of the laboratory certificates for the water
sample analyses are included in Attachment E.

As shown in Table 3, no detectable concentrations of either
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel, Kerosene, Motor 0il), 0il &
Grease, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, or Total Xylenes were
found in the shallow groundwater sample.

In addition, the results presented in Table 4 indicate that

no detectable concentrations of any Halogenated Volatile
Organics were found in the shallow groundwater sample.

16



TABLE 3.

Shallow Groundwater Sampling Resuits

TPH as TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total Motor | Oil &
Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes o] Grease
Well Date (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (mg/L) | (mg/L)
= MW-1 | 11-12-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 50 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

ND = Not Detected




TABLE 4.

Groundwater Sampling Results

Halogenated Volatile Organics by EPA Method 601

Methylene | Trichloro- 1,1,1-Trichloro- Other
Chloroform | Chloride ethene ethane Tetrachloroethene Organics
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 11-12-92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

ND = Not Detected




V. DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The soil and groundwater data collected during this
subsurface investigation clearly indicate that the petroleum
contamination discovered at the time of the underground
storage tank removals has not impacted the quality of the
shallow groundwater beneath the site.

The results of the investigation appear reasonable,
considering that 1) the shallow groundwater is present in a
confined saturated sand layer located more than 30 feet below
the ground surface, 2) the overlying soils consist primarily
of very dense, dry clay, and 3) the only petroleum
constituents detected during the previous underground tank
removal were 0il & Grease (relatively low mobility with
respect to movement through fine-~grained soils),



VI. BUMMARY

Shallow groundwater is present beneath the site at a
depth of approximately 32 feet below the ground surface.

No detectable concentrations of either Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (Diesel, Kerosene, Motor 0il), 0il & Grease,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, or
Halogenated Volatile Organics were found in any of the
soil samples.

No detectable concentrations of either Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (Diesel, Kerosene, Motor 0il), 0il & Grease,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, or
Halogenated Volatile Organics were found in the shallow
groundwater sample.

The results of the subsurface investigation indicate that
the petroleum contamination discovered at the time of the

underground storage tank removals has not 1mpacted the
gqual itv of the ehallow

el Ry AL
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VII. RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the subsurface investigation clearly indicate
that the petroleum contamination discovered at the time of
the underground storage tank removals has not impacted the
quality of the shallow groundwater beneath the site.

In accordance with California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) and Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, it can be expected that additional groundwater
sampling will be required in order to establish a short-term
historical trend of groundwater quality data for the site.

It is recommended that an additional sampling event be
conducted on December 12, 1992, 30 days from the date of the
initial sampling. The purpose of this sampling is to confirm
the absence of petroleum constituents in the shallow
groundwater in a timely manner.

If any dissolved petroleum constituents were to be found in
the shallow groundwater beneath the site, quarterly
groundwater monitoring will be necessary until dissolved
concentrations attenuate to acceptable levels.
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19100 Mission Blvd, Hayward, California.

November 18, 1992

Gary Aguiar N  RCE 34262

Bfuée/ Hageman
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ATTACHMENT A

DATA PERTAINING TO PREVIOUS TANK REMOVALS



ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
L Division of Clean Water Pregrams
UST Local Oversight Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Clifton A. Sherwood Oak'éq%' CA 94251
) 271-453C
Sherwood-Dawson & Co.
P * 0 - BOX 2 67 3 N
Castro Valley, CA 94546

October 30, 1992

STID 3744
RE: 19100 Mission Blvd., Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Sherwood,

This office has received and reviewed the work plan, dated
Qctober 28, 1992, for soil and ground water investigations at the
above site. Since one of the underground storage tanks removed
from the site was a 280-gallon waste oil tank, you will be
required to analyze both soil and ground water samples for those
waste oil consituents listed in Table 2 of the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s Staff Recommendations for

the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks.

With the addition of the above analysis requirements, this office
approves of the work plan. Field work should commence within 60
days of the receipt of this letter. A report documenting the
results from work performed is due to this office within 45 days
of completion of field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Gary Aguiar
Eageman-Aguiar, Inc.
3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Ste. 372
Lafayette, CA 94549

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD'S

Table 2°

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel

Jet Fuel

Kerosene

Fuel Oil

Chlonnated Solvents

Non-Chlorinated Solvents

Waste Oil or Unknown

pCB** PCB**
PCp* PCP**
PNA PNA
Creosoie Creosote
* 05 IPH-G s deecred, include 8240 for soif and 624 for water
** 17 found, analyze for dubenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)
Note  Mceihod 8260, oryopenic Tocusing, may also be used for TPH-G, TPI-D, BTEX and CL HC

SOIL ANALYSES

TPR-G*
TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-G*
BTEX
Total Lead

GCFID(5030)
GCFID(3550)
8020 or 8240

GCFID(5030)
8020 or 8240
AA

—Optional—

TEL
EDB

TPH-G*
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

CL HC
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-G*
TPH-D
O0&G
BTEX

CL HC

DHS-LUFT
DHS-AB1803

GCFID(5030)
8020 or 8240

GCFID(3550)
8020 or 8240

GCFID(3550)
8020 or 8240

GCFID(3550)
8020 or 8240

GCFID(3550)
8020 or 8240

%010 or 8240
8020 or 8240

GCFID(3550)
8020 or 8240

GCFID(5030)
GCFID(3550)
S520E&F

8620 or 8240
8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSES

TPH-G*

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-G*

BTEX

Total Lead
~—Optional—
TEL

EDB

TPH-G*

BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

CL HC
BTEX

TPH-D
BTEX

TPH-G*

TPH-D
0&G
BTEX

CL HC

If any of the above are detected, include:

ICAP or AA to detect metals: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
Method %8270 for soil or water to detect:

40

GCFID(5030)
GCFIDGE510)
602 or 624

QCFID(5030)
602 or 624
AA

DHS-LUFT
DHS-AB1803

GCFIDX(5030)
602 or 624

GCFID3510)
602 or 624

GCFID(3510)
602 or 624

GCFID(3510)
602 or 624

GCFIDG510)
602 or 624

601 or 624
602 or 624

GCHD(3510)
602 or 624

GUHEDG030)
GCFID3510)
5520 B&F
602 or 624
601 or 624



ALAMEDA COUNTY IR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aod
AGENCY 5 .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

August 27, 1992 Qakland, CA 84621

. 51 -4530
Clifton A. Sherwood roen-as

Sherwood-Dawson and Company
P.O. Box 2673
Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 3744

Re: Required investigations at 19100 Mission Boulevargd,
£ Hayward, California

L

oy,

T :.;":‘;«4‘,_',_( "
PR

‘Dear Mr. Sherwood,

RN

In June 1990, two underground storage tanks, one 500-gallon
unleaded gasoline tank and one 280~gallon waste oil tank, were
removed from the above site. Analysis of soil samples identified
up to 140 parts per million (ppm) 0il and Grease in the native
soil beneath the tanks and 700 ppm 0il and Grease from the
excavated soil around the tanks. Guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require that a soil
and ground water investigation be conducted whenever an
unauthorized release of product is suspected from an underground
storage tank. The above information would indicate that such an
event may have occurred.

In July 1991, this office wrote you a letter requesting that
further soil and ground water investigations be conducted at the
above site. You responded to this request, in a letter dated
July 31, 1891, by stating that a work plan would be submitted in
the next several months, and that the work would be scheduled to
‘coincide with the completion of on-site buiiding construction
which was scheduled for August 1992. To this date, this office
has not received a work plan or any requests for an extension
from you.

fas

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSa)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
latent soil and ground water contamination which may have
resulted from the release at the site. The information gathered
by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of
action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must
be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations
for the Initia) Evaluation and Investigaticn of Underground
Tanks, the State Water Board’s LUFT Manual, and ke consistent
with reguirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California
Code of Regqulations. The major elements of such an investigation




Clifton Sherwood

Re: 19100 Mission Blvd
August 27, 1992

Page 2 of 3

are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of
the guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

© At least one ground water monitoring well must be
. installed within 10 feet of the cbserved soil
3 contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
L direction relative to ground water flow. In the absence
of data identifying the confirmed downgradient
direction, a minimum of three wells will be required to
verify gradient direction.

e

e 4y

© Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established
benchmark, with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Additionally,
ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly. Water level measurements are to be collected
monthly for 12 consecutive months, and then quarterly
thereafter. It appears that past soil samples were not
analyzed for all the parameters required for waste oil
tanks in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations
for the TInitial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks. Therefore, you will be required to
analyze soil and ground water samples for all these
constituents in the initial assessment.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water, .

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site,
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off".

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
fellowing elements:
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Clifton Sherwood

Re: 19100 Mission Blvd.
August 27, 1992

Page 3 of 3

"0 Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring .and well construction logs, water level

data, chain-of-custody forms, labeoratory results for ail
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

A

% © Status of ground water contamination characterization

© Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

© Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
of remediation

. Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
. reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
 extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
rrequired tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
‘agency or RWQCB. J
.Please be reminded to copy Eddy So, at the San Francisco Bay
Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
;at (510) 271-4530.

Eddy So, RWQCEH
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



DECON

- ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. ING.

July 11, 1390

Hr, CLiff Sherunod
11.I.P. Associatas

16999 Gravanar NDrive
Castra Vallay, CA 94546

SUBJECT: TANK REINOVAL PROJECT, 19100 HISSION DLVD., HAYWUARD, CA.
Dear lr. Sheruood:

DECON Envirvonmental Servieces, Ine. (DECON) enntracted with NLI.P. Associates
to remave tun uncderground storage tanks at 19100 liission Blvd. in Hayward, CA.

The tuwo underground tanks ware located in an alleyway betuean fun hutldings.
The larger tanl, 550 gallon fapacity, contained imleaded gasoline, The
smaller tank, 280 qallon capacity, contained waste oil.

Tuo permits and A letter notification wvere reemirad.  DRECON appliard for and
ohtained the permits for the tank closure from the Alamerda County Departmant
of Environmental Health and the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection Distriet.
In addition, DECOM nntified the Bay Arvea Air Quality ifanagement. Distrier. by
letter more than five days prior te the tank removal. Copies of the two
permit.,s and the latter notificatinn are enclosed.

DECON removed the asphalt ahove the tuo tanks and excavated the soil to evpose
the tops of the tanks on tonday June 4, 19720. Following excavation, the
residual product vas removed from the tanks and hoth tanks wara «leaned by
pressura washing three fimes. There was approximately 250 gallons of residual
gasoline and 50 gallons of waste oil remaining in the tanks. At the end of
the day the sxcavation was protected with harricarles and caution tape.

Tha rinsate from cleaning the tanks and the rasiduxl product that was ramoved
from the tanks was transported under a manifest to Herrick 0il Distributors
in Santa Cruz, a facility permitted to accept residual fuels. A copy of the

manifest is attached.

On Tuesday, June 5, the tanks were inerted uith dry ice. Approximately 20
pounds of ice was added to the 550 gallon tank and 15 pounds of dry ice vas
added to the 280 gallon tank. The LEL levels and oxygen levels were checked
on both tanks and found to be 0% LEL and <5% oxygen on hoth tanks. The tanks
were removed from the excavation, inspected fnr corrosion and holes, loaded
onto a DECOM  trueck licensed to hanl hazardous waste, manifasted and
transported to Erickson, Inc. a TSD facility permitted to accept tanks for
disposal. A copy of the manifest is anclosed.

After the tanks were removed from the excavation, snil samples were collacted
from heneath the tanks. Tuo scil samples, one from heneath each tank, vere
callected from the excavaticn. The samples were transported to Superior
Analyrical Labaratory, Ine. for analysis.

ST el Ol Caia  Blagwned TA L N4RAS (415) 732 6444 Fax (415) 782-8584 CL#545726




The sample heneath the gascline tank was analyzed for total petroleum
hydroearbons {(TPH) using modjfied method 8015 and for benzene, toluane,
2thylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) using methods 5030 and 2020. The analytical
results showed no detectable levels of TPH nr ethylbenzene and ¥ylenes and
only trace levals of benzena and taluene, The sample from heneath the waste
oil tank was analyzed for oil and grease using methnd 503E. The analyrical

result. showed 51 ppm total nil and grease. Copias of the analytr.ical results
and the chain of custody forms are attached.

The analytical results ware transmitted to yourself and tn s, Pamela J. Bvans
with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. Ifs. Bvans

requested additional excavation and soil samples be c¢ollected and analyzed
from heneath the vyasts oil tank.

The neceséity to eollect and analyzn additional samples vas discusserd with
you. It was decided thatr the samples would be analy=ed on a rush hasis,

tvo, and thyee feet by hand ajering on JJune £, 1990. Tn addition, a
compasite sample of the exeavated =nil pile was rollerted. The samplasg yapa
sent to Saqunia Analytical Laboratery for analysis, The ope footk sampla
revealed high lavels of 0il and greasa and the three font sampls showed no
detacrahla lavals nf 0il and greasa.  The compositn of he sample Lrom the
so0il pile showed 770 rrm of toral ~il and greasa. Copies of these analytieal
results and the chain of custody form ave attached,

DECON collaered soil samples from beneath the waste nil tank At depths of one,

Rased on thesa analytical vesults, an additional three fret of snil wvas
removad from the bottom of the exeavation from helow the wasta ail tank.

Final analytical results were Lransmitred kKo Nz, Rvans and Permission btn

backfill the excavation was grantad.  The avcavatinn was hackfilled an .Iune
26, 1990,

The soil that was excavated from areund the tanks rerplires disposal at a
Class IT facility that will acceepl. Iny Jevels of contaminated s0il wvler a
non-hazardous wvasts manifesr. DECOM is emrrently prafiling the soil for

disposal at Liquid Waste, Tne. Upon accspiance of the snil by Lirguid Waste,

DECON will load and transport the soil ko this facilivy for disposal.

If yon have any fquestions pertaining to any aspect of this project, please do
not hesifrate to contact me at (415 732-R444.

Sinrcerely,
fkﬂ«;zg;ﬁﬁax CZfiuJ{;

Christnpher D, Fwnka
Prasident

cc: Is. Pamela J. Evans, Alamerla County Department of Environmental Health



ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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1. Business Name NIP Associates

Business GWHEY Contact Cliff Sherwnod/Tim Caffin otal

2. Site Address 19100 Mission Blvd

City Rayward Zip _a4541 Phone

-'

3. Mailing Address 599 Crovenor Jrive

~City Castrn Valley Zip __ 94546 ~ Phone (415) 886-3300

4. Land Owner _ Same as business

Address City, State - Zip

5. EPA I.D. No. CAC 000 282 9R5

6. Contractasr NECON Fnvironmental Services, Tne

Address 76102 Fden landine Bnad, Spire &

City Wavward Califprnis Q4845 Phone _ (4150 739-_;;4“14_

License Tyre _A & Haz ID¢ 545724

7. Cecnsultant Nape

Address

ThAang o




.
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Contact Person for Investigation

Chris Kwoka : Title _president

Name
I' Phone (415) 732-6444
9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 2

. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ x] No [ } .

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transpor?érs/?acilities

l a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name Refineries Service EPA I.D. No. _pran nai164728 L

Address __P.0. Boxsll7]

City _ Patterson State _ca Zip TN

b} Rinsate Transporter

Name Refineries Services EPA I.D. No. _can 333]5512.3
" Address P.0. Box 1171 )
city _ Patterson State _ca zip 95141

c) Tank Transporter

Name DECON Fifivironmental Services EPA I.D. No. _mn_gamm_:__

Address 26102 Eden lLanding Road, Suite 4
Ci.ty Hayward State _ca Zip 94545

d) Tank Disposal Site
- Erickson, Inc. ) EPA I.D. No. _cAn 00948A392

Name

Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city Richmond State __ca. Zip 94801

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

/AR qRIARAIRD

Name DECCN Environmental Servicas EPA I.D. No.

Address 76102 Fden Landing Road, Suiras 4

City Havward State _ _ra Zip oasus



. .12 . Sample Collector

Name

"l ) ) ‘Company DECON Environmental Services, Ine.

Address '26102 Eden Landing Road, Snite &

. City __ Hayward State _c&. Zip 94545 Phone _(415) 73236444

|13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location ]
sampled & Depth L

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)e

280 waste oil soil, water if 6" into native soil
550 unleaded gasoline groundwater present| beneath the tank, fill
or pump end of tank ™" 7.

One sample per tank

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] ‘No Ix]

It ires , describe.

b

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] Ne [ ] . -

If yes, describe. _Ringe tanks with water and TSP unril <107, fi d
' with dry ice (15 1bs per 1000 gallon tank capacity).

An explosion procf combustible gas meter shall be used to verify -
tank inertness. -

16. Laboratories
Néﬁe ___Supewinr T"!he
Address __ 19585 Rurbe Skraer Sujra T
city San _Francicsa State _ .4 zZip __o4124
State Certificaticn No. 220




L .I ll .~-
L

l' '17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Please forward to this office the follcwiﬁg information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results. :

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

. Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Otl}er EPA, DHS, or
l . Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis . @
Methed Number Number -

' TPH-Gasoline 5030 Modified 801:5.‘
l BTEX 5030 " 8020 -5

PET oil & grease 5030 ' ) S03E -
. 18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x} No [ ]
l‘ Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

. .Name of Insurer State Compensation Insurance Fund

| ' y

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes (x} No [}
l 21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [x]- No [ ]
I 22.



------

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the -statements ..

and information provided above are correct and true. I understang ._'.{"'1".' '
lthat information in addition to that provided above may be needed j_n =

order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental - .
7gealth and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan i.s

j pproved. .

:,I understand that any changes in des:.gn, materials or equipment w:.ll
lvo:l.d this plan if prior approval is not.cbtained.

‘T understand that all work performed during this project will be dane
:“ “in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Adm.m.stratlon) requirements concerning perscnnel and safety.

S -T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
orking days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any reguired inspections. I understand that site and
.~worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
i 'hls ‘agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the Cou.‘nty of Alameda. )

l S:Lgnature of Contractor
: Name (please type) Chris Kwoka

Sié’nature dwn) \em-j\ru\

’ Date _ G\f:m.\‘\()

‘.

Name (pleaseégre) N / /M«Dj-ﬁ-u/ V@/—f—/'l\/

Signature /A’W% Z /..%F-ﬁ-
pate /%é 22,0996 * [/

| SJ.gnature of Site Owner or Operatcr
B

*
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< TATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941010807 .
STCOMPENSATION ’
INSURANCE

EU IND  cermiricate oF workers: compensaTion msurAncE

Yorne

0

- JANUARY 2, 1770 n POUCYNUMBER: 1144531 = 90
. g T o, . CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 1=-4=-31
r . ./
' For Information Pur.:poses Only:
|

is is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
rance Commissioner to the emplover named below for the policy period indicated. | .
- 1

This poiicy is not subject 1o tanceilation by the Fund except upon ten days* sdvance written netics 1o the employer.

-

will also give you TEN days’ advance notice shoulid this policy be cancefled prior 1o its normal expiration,

licies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
pect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insuranes 3fforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

Eis certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extand or ziter the coverage afforded by the

i e AZ S

PRESIDENT

SAPLOYER'S LIABI.LITY LimIT: S3,020,3%0 PZIR OCCUR2AZINCE,

. .
1——- A mRAmem % 4 WAEM e mm omm 4 b e e wmowe -~ L e TR - - - o — . . WA
.
. . .

CECON SYVIRONMINTAL SZ3VILES INC.
24102 ES0EN LANDING PD.., # &
HAYWARD

CA  F435LS

l EMPLOYER
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Site Safety Plan

Background Info:

Project Name:
Job Number:
Project Manager:
Client Contact:
Site Name:
Site Address:
Overall Objective of Site Work:
Proposed Date of Site Work:
Source of Site Info:
Will Site Officials

Accompany Work Personnel.
Work Time Limitations:
Warning for Site Evacuation:

Site Description:
Current status:

Prior status:

NIP Associates

287

Manuel Pettarle )

Tim Coffin, Cliff Sherwood

NIP Automotive Repair Center

15100 Mission Blvd. Hayward
Excavate 2 tanks, 280 gal, 550 gal
June 5, 1990

Client

Yes
No
Verhal

Automcbile Repair
Same )

Materials Handled, Disposed, or Storad. Gasoline, waste oil

Potential Degradation Products:
Industrial Processes/Procedurss:

Phenols, benzene, xylenes, toluene

Bulk handling of motor fuels; draining of
machine oil

HAZARDS: DESCRIPTION, PROTECTION AND MONTTORING
——“—————————«L-_—._._.______

The following substances are known or_suspected to be currantly or
historically onsite:

fistorically onsite.
Physical TV Exposure
Substance State {pem) Characteristics
Gasoline Liquid 300 Headaches,
dizziness, nausea
Waste 0il Liquid, semisolid 5 fETRRmeRe.

Potential Envirenmental Hazards-
groundwater contamination; contact
liquid expesura

Potential Worker Hazards: -Excava

explosion, fire

Potential Physical Hazards Onsite:
fire

Querall Hazard Estimation: Low, a

Spillage of gasoline may cause soil or

from pressure washing, splashing dripping

ticn, heavy equipment, exposure to gasoline

Trenches, noisy operations, explosion,

s long as safety quidelines are followed.




Required Personal Protective Equipment (optiocnal as noted}

The following levels of personal protection have been.designated: {NOTE:
No eating, drinking or smoking is allowed in work areas) During all pumping
and washing operations, hoses, pump and affected tanks should be grounded. In
addition, two fire extinquishers should be placed in close proximity %o the
excavation area/s, within easy reach in case of emergency. :

Level of Protection: D
Location(s) to be used: On site

Equipment to-be used consists of hard hat, eye protection, cloth coveralls,
leather boots with steel toes and shanks, work gloves, neoprene boots,

When to use: During all onsite work; dermal protection for all workers in
contact with soil

Level of Protection: c

Location to be used: on site

Equipment to consist of Level D protection plus dermal and respiratory
protection including neoprene gloves, Tyvek coveralls and American Optical air
purifying respirators with AO-52 cartridge filtars

When to use: When HNu TPH reading is greatar than 100ppm in breathing zone.

Required Decontamination Equipment: Pressure Washer

Disposal of Contaminated Materials or Equipment: Tank rinsate will be
disposed of at a licensed disposal or recycling facility. Underground tank
will be transported as hazardous to a TSD facility where it will be triple

rinsed and salvaged as scrap metal.

Honitoring
1. Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment (e.q., Draeger tubes. HNu) ¢

Equipment: LEL meter - 0,-H,S, GasTech model 3220
Location to be usad: FExcavation site

When to use: Prior to tank removal (15-20% LEL) to monitor work
conditionsg

2. Action levels for Monitering Results:

Equipment: Explosimeter, GasTech model 3220
Action Level: 15% LEL

Action (type and duration): Tank must be rendered inert, balow LEL
specified by inspector

Ve
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ONSTTE ORGANTZATTON AND COORDINATION
—=ens iU AND CUORDINATION

General

The following personnel are designed to carry out the stated job
functions onsite:

Project Team Leader: Christopher Kwoka
Site Safety Officer: Christopher Rwoka

“Contractors onsite (stata function): ~ DECON Environmental -
Tank excavation

Government Agency Reps: Alameda County Representatives, Eden

Consolidated Pira Distriet, Bay Area Air
Quality Management Districr

Site Access Control

Access to the site will he controlled such that no unauthorized person

enters within the following boundaries: Within barricades or 25 feet
of excavation.

EMERGENCY MEDTICAL CARE AMND PROCEDURES
Saesdone L Sda e Lakth alill PROCEDURES

Nearest emergencv medical facility:

(see artached map )

Facility Name: Grove Eden Hospital

Address: 20103 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley
Telephone: (415) 537-1234
Emercency Telephone Numbers:
Fire: 911
Polica: 911

Ambulance: 911

Hotline (e.g., Poison Conzrol Center): (415) &68-2845




-
-

L)

Emerdency First Aid for Substances Prasent:

—

Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid
Gasoline Dizziness, nausea, Evacuate to open
headache air area

-

First Aid Equipment Onsita.

Equipment Location
First aid Kit Adjacent to Excavation

Fire Bxtinquisher Adjacent to Excavation

Emergency Eye Wash Adjacent to Excavation

Onsite Emercency Procedures:

1.

2.

5.

Personal injury or illness: Administer first aid; call ambulance
if necessary; transport to Grove Eden Hospital.

Fire or Explosion: Turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate
working area; meet at designated upwind loeation.

Earthquake: Turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working
area; meet at designated upwind location.

Hazardous Material Spill or Release: Turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the spill
or ralease; meet at designated upwind location.

Personal Protective Equipment Failure: If any site worker
experiences a failure or alteration of protactive equipment that
affects the protection factor, that person and his/her buddy shall
immediately leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry shall not he
permitrted until the equipment has beesn repaired or replacad,

Cther Equipment Failure: £ any other equipment onsite fails to
cperate properly, the project team leader and site safety officer
shall be notified and then shall determine the effect of this
failure on continuing operations onsite. If the failure affects
the safety of personnel or prevents cempletion of the work plan
tasks, all personnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone until the
situation is evaluated and appropriate actions taken.



Prepared By: 35&,. L7y — S May (970
" Peter Schoen Date
Reviewed By: M\P&& '0.\{- "b\d- ‘:/), S.}q{‘l
Christopher Kwoka Date

Approved By: %(777.4&9 f - ﬁ% S 24-77/

Thomas E. Leep Date

Onsite Personnel

I have read and reviewed this Site Safety Plan and will comply with the
requirements stated hersin and directions from the s:.te safety officers.

Name Signature
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EDEN CONSOLIDATED N0 gp-601

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1SSUE GATE
427 PASEO GRANDE » SANT.ORENZO. CALIFORNIA 94530 F l R E p E RM lT 6-1-90
(¢15) 670-5K53 EXPIRATION DATE
6-7-90
NAME OF BUSINESS \
CON Environmental Services
BUSINESS ADDRESS .
& 26102 Eden Landing RA. 732-6444 Y,

THE BUSINESS (AND ITS LOCATION, LISTED ABOVE) PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE ALAMEDA
COUNTY FIRE CODE, HAVING MADE APPLICATION IN DUE FORM AND BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH
' -APPLICABLE CODES, AND ORDINANCES, IS HEREBY GRANTED PERMISSION FOR THE FOLLOWING TYPES
OF OPERATIONS: "~ © . - _

.-Iﬂ. "-

Removal of 2 underground flammable liquids storage tanks located at

19100 Mission Blvd, Hayward.

-, UPON. ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PERMIT, THE PEAMITTEE AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL onDzNAN_cg-:
“PROVISIONS NOW ADOPTED OR THAT MAY BE HEREAFTER ADOPTED." oo

THIS PERMIT MUST BE KEPT ON & IHEVENTION aunZ
THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES y
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BAY AREA Al ~“MALITY REGUL/” "M 8, RULE 49

MANAGEMEN . .. STRICT " Aerationof CL.. _ .janted Sei and
439 L L1 STREET Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
a,:p;;iﬂggga CALIFORNIA 94109 L[QTIF{QATTQN EHM
o EX Removal or Heplacement of Tanks.
l . . . | ] Excavation ofContammated Soil -~

SITE INFORMATION

SITE ADDRESS 49100 Midseinn Rivd - : s tar e '
CITY, STATE, IP___Eden

”y

OWNERNAME_ NP Agsociates

- SPECIFIC LOCM'!ON OF PROJECT, Parking Inp

. TANK REMQVA!, CONTAMINATED SO EXCAVATION

SCHEDULED STARTUP OATE___ 6/5/90 ) SCHEDULED STARTUP QATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY: - STOCKPILES WiLL BE COVERED? YES No
. [ x] wATER waSH ALTEANATIVE METHOD QF AERATION (DESCRISE BELOW):
" {4 vapor FrEEING (c0?) z : i
[ x] venTianion (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
NAME_DE v i CONTACT,

7 - V—

ADORESS__ 26102 Eden Landing Road . _Suite & PHONME 5—1—53 732-6444
CITY, STATE, 2P__Hayward, CA 94545 .

' o CONSULTANT INFORMATION
: .. : (F APPLCABLE]} -
RAME Nc.a;-l‘e CONTACT
ADORESS : PHONE [ )
CITY, STATE, 2P

-y -

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

DATE RECEIVED BY

{intT.)
CC. INSPECTCR NC. DATE 8

. ()
TELEPHONE UPDATE: CALLER CHANGE MADE

BAAQMDO N &
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550 .
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| _ ErIcxson, tnc. _
| TANK CERTIFICATION } : ‘

CUSTOMER:__ NIP Associates GENERATOR NIP Associates

LOCATION:_19100 Mission Blvd. Rayward CAgpp I.p.. # Cacoo02gz4gs

HAZ. WASTE TAX & MANIFEST # _ anoninss
LTANK 8 - .74 /0 3Lt G

CAPACITY -

DIAMETER -

LENGTH -

STEEL/
GLASS -

LAST

CONTAINED-

(SEE TABLE A)

TABLE A: LG-LEADED GAS, UG-UNLEADED GAS, D-DIESEL, WO-WASTE oI1L,
FO-FUEL oIL, SPECIFY MATERIAL LAST CONTAINED 1F OTHER.

** I hereby declare that the tank(s) listed above are Tully mnd
accurately described, and that the tank(s) have been numbered to
correspond with the information pProvided above.

2. CUSTOMER SIGNATURE - DATE

---ﬁ--
hY

3. TANK PROCESSING: . ' Jos #

REC’VD -

CLEANED -

G.F.CERT-

OFF SITE-

DEST. -

AT g --....,....___.,.*'*ﬁ.-i——-—-“"

WASTE
\ SceLIDs -
i WASTE
RINSATE -
WASTE

orIL - A S




DECON. o MR

BRen s s | CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJEC PROJECT NAM ' INDUSTRIAL v
gI € - / / ﬁ“‘”““s . HYGIENE SAMPLE N
MNP ASssoopa7235) & —
SAMPLERS: (Signarwral {Printed) es-
/¥
<§'$ ,i L) REMARKS
FIELD : & Q\ ¢
BAMPL DATE | TIME STATION LOCATION : ;
NUMBER 3 g & &q U
282 -0/ lg-5 | e FAvE 1| vV
28F -O2. ¢ 5] ZAANLL v
[— ]
Relinquished by: isigneture) Date / Time | Received bys: /Signecure) Relinquished by: (Signatuse) | —Date-/-Th® | Recelved by: (Sipnarure)
_"?mqup P& *5“‘70'/9* 0 l ' e—1
(Printed) {Printed) /—mﬁ?ma: ' [ Pringegs——
qub{(_;Q(. PQ.{-{-ef‘Q o /
Relinquished by (Signature) Dote / Time ’;-B.ﬂﬂfe;"br L:borl!of? by; ste / Titne Remarks s
{Printag) i Printed) e T
/ | w'/. | ——

Dustniburion: Qriginal Plus One Accompaniss Shipment {whits and ydllow); | 10 Coordinator Flatd Fifes (nintt



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
l 1555 Burke, UNIT] - San Francisco. Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081

l CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 520924 DATE RECEIVED: 08/05/90
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Servicas DATE REPORTED: 08/08/30
CLIENT JOB NO,:" 287

l ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCOCARBONS

by Modified EPA SW-848 Method 5030 and 8015
l LAR Concentration (mg/kq)
& Sample ldentification Gasoline Range
' 1 287-01 NDC1

ma/kg - parts per million {(ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gascline in Soil: 1mg/kg

QAGC Summary:

l Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: ¥DIFF Gasoline = (15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = $9%: Duplicate RPD = 8X

Richf?r f’l‘pa Ph.D.

/()
_W

: LaBoratory DYdector

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

T —



_EJS/?_S/.‘BB 15:58 4158217122 SIPERIOR PAGE 83

l SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

L

15655 Bunke, Unir I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prong (415) 647-2081

l -
. -

l CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 52099 DATE RECEIVED: 06/05/90

LIENT: Dacon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 08/06/90
LIENT JOB NO.: 287 _ .

l ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020
l ' Concentration{ug/kg)>
LAB . . Ethyl= - -
[ Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 287-01 4 3 ND< 3 ND<3

/kg - parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detaction Limit in Soil: 3.0ug/kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF = (15
l MS/MSD Average Recovery = 93X : Duplicate RPD = 1%

l Ric?d Srna, Ph.D.
I.l
) La

Horatory Di tctor

TN PTT™T A A AT ™ PR I/™ /™8 3 a3 fomma s s
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

L
.
:

]
l 1555 Burke, Uit I - San Francisco. Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081 '
CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 5?099 DATE RECEIVED: 08/05/90
CLIENT: Decon Environmental Services DATE REPORTED: 06/06/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 287 '
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
I by EPA Method 503E
LAB . Concentration (mg/kg)
Sample Identification Total ocil & grease

l - —— o — -

. 2 287-02 51

. mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
l Minimum Detection Limit for oil & grease in Soil: 20mg/kg

QAQC Summary:
Avg MS/MSD Recovery = 75%
Duplicate RPD = 3%

Ri char}d‘)srnq/ Ph.D.

Yol

Labortory Di rectcr

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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9;.5.,,9,9,& - CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD !/
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME _ / / PARAMETERS iy NoUSTRAL :
287~ NI P A SsO0HZED

£
§

SAMPLERS: (Signature) - (Printed] “ / <
3’(’@/ 9{{;/1 C’—&/-V./_yp Rt VD) Q.}"; (},j(/ ' REMARKS
FIELD . o)

o/5

SAMPLE DATE TIME STATION LOCATION $

COoMmP

NUMBER
- EXCAVATF Y AT
L2800/ F ol AS5CY) L TRhL D T N\

Ho \(\ 50\\---.99&

=~ N ] Gras

o .—sxfo.cw VAP oAN Ko7

I8 T 0078 sz L TR (@D o2 T
| LICOMVATAON e

8 o ol VY \aed s ST

Ho\tk Sow-o\c.

2EXCAAL )4 \mx.c./

\"*-\\

) P72 -cpo;% ¢ -8 1<y /] (Y Eoont L7

Ralinquithed by: (Signature) Date / Time Ecc ived by: (Signatur ReJinquithed by: (Signaturg) Date / Time | Recuived by: fSignetvre)
. . [ . :
Mﬁﬁ@@ ’[Wéw ;ﬂzj/%/ opia G .giéﬂ %70!@’4

{Frinted) {Printed) rinted} (Printed)
M*’n /Ce»\ Ccur.ﬂ /ZWQSL Ler O Z’”“"’:’Eéﬂ*ﬂ
Relinquithed by: (Sgnerure) Date / Time R.md meorv by Date / Time | pefnarks
e
)i _ W\% |2l L TAT
IPrinted) “{’r ted)

Dustribution: Qriginal Pius One Accompanies Shipment lwhite and yaltowl: Copy to Coordinator Fisld Files {pink).



S ACAVA TEBIECOPLLr Julfy O=10=3U | |+UQAM 4123089243~ 419132b444.:3 ¢

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

€80 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 54083
QI (6153659600 « FAX (615 2648235

TR T T T e s I A AT Py T v 2 e ey S e
l DECON Eavironmental Services C!lam Project ID: NIP Assoclales Sampled: Jun 8, 15:09*
526102 Eden Landing Road, Sulte 4 Matrix Deseript:  Soll Relogged:  Jun 14, 19803
l ~Hayward CA 94545 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E {Gravimatric) Exracted: Jun 14, 1990.
Attention: Chris Kwoka Firat Sample #: 00819708 Analyzed: Jun 16, 19903
— R T T e ek Ly ety fo r‘lad _Jun R
l TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL
Sampls Sample Oll & Grease
Number Description mg/kq
. (ppm)
l 008-1970 287003 N.D.
I Detastlon Limita: 30
' Anatyiat reported az N.D. were not pretent sbave the statad imit of dataction.
I SECUQIA ANALYTICAL
ia 4. Camba
l Projdet Managsr 00a1670R.CEC <1>



S'Efir BY: XEROX Tetacopier ?017(_.""13"90 v 305AR 41536/ "33~ 4157326444;8 2
Fa=al7 . :

4 ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W {415) 384-8600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

I e AT b et ey e X " AT A VI AL L b * e AR % Hrrgiinid :R:g““':m
§DECON Environmental Services  Cllent Project ID: 287 / NIP Associates Sampled:  Jun 8§, 1g903
26102 Eden Landing Road, Sulte 4 Matrix Descript:  Soll Racaived:  Jun 8, 19005

l EHayward, CA 94545 Analysig Method: SM 503 D&F {Gravimetric) Extracted: Jun 11, 1900%
.fAtteann: Ken Kincaid Firat Samploe #:  006-11%9 Analyzed: Jun 42, 1990%
z . Reported:  Jun 13, 18001

' AT z530 ot ek e N ey e b ......,..-.._....p«""mw%

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

l Sample Sample Oll & Grease

Number Description mg/kg
l {ppm}
006-1199 287-001 140 177

l 008-1200 287004 770 Lorfs

B

n

. (letaction Limits: 30

l N"I&MGI raponsa an N.U, ware not Cresant Above tha statac mi ot Jdetsction,

l SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL

I JT100.0EC <1>
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ATTACHMENT B

WELL PERMIT

WeELL CoNSTRUCTION DIAGRAM



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




ad

b o

i E b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

S e 18

5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE ]

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 [

{415) 484-2600

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

19100 Mission Blvd
94541

TATION OF PROJECT
l Hayward, CA-

SERT
l NIP Associates

dress_ 21065 Foothill BlvdPnone
Ty Hayward, CA Zip 94541

,I9L LCANT

ne____Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. FAN! 284 - (44
3732 Mt DPiablo BIvd )
Igir'ess Suite 372 Prone (510)784=1661
Ty Lafayetie 21p 94549

'?E’ OF PROJECT

Il Construction Gootechnical investigation

Cethad o Protection Ganara]
natar Supply Contamnination
Menltoring ¥ Heil Dastructlon
CPOSED WATER SUPPLY wWell USE

'nesﬂc Industrisl Other
nlelpat lrrigation

IlLLlNG ME THOD
2 Rotary Alr Rotary Augar X

sla Other

WILLER' S LICENSE N0, 485165  (Gregg Drilling)

o L PROJECTS
l oritt Hols DIame'!’ei‘_g in,

Cosing Dlameter 7 in.
Surfoce Saal Depth 1T 1+,

Max 1mum
Depth 35 1+,
Number

.JT ECHNICAL PROJESTS

Murbar of Borlogs M 1ot
ho.e J'amster {n. Cep™n R
- Ay o~ 4 [y a7
TIMATED STARTING CASE 11-E-92
~ - . e -
VAOMATED CLOMPLETION DATE VI o=de
“Breby agroe to corzly wlth ol reguirerarts of ki

=it erd Alemzcs Couanty Crdlafsnce Neo. 13-82,

s

WATER WELLS,

g oors /L0892

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR OFF{CE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 92554

LOCATION NUMBER _

PERMIT COMDITIONS

Clrcled ParmIt Roquiraments Apply

@ GENERAL
i. A parmlt appllcation should be submitted so ss to

arrrive et the Zone 7 office {flvwe days prlor to

proposed sturting dats,

2. Submit to Zone 7 wlitnin 60 days efter completion
of parmltted work tha original Department of
Water Rusources Water Well Driilers Report or
ogdlvatont for wo!l projoects, or drlitlag logs
and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.

3. Permit s vold If project not begun within 80
days of approval daote.

INCLUDING FIEZCMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thigkness is twe [nches of

cemant grout placed by tremie.

2. Minilmum seal dapth ls 90 feet for municlpal ard
industrial wells or 20 feet for demestlc and
trrigatlon wells wunless a Jeszar depth s
spoclially approvad.,  Minlmum sesl depth fer
wonltoring walls is +he maximum depth practicable
ar 20 faat,

C. GEUTECENICAL., Backflll bore hote with compacted cut-
+ings or haavy bomtonlts and upper two feat with com-
pected materlal. In ereas of known or suspacted
contamination, tremied cemsnt grout shall be used In
placs of compocted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. Fiii hole above ancde zone with cencretes

placed by tremle,

WLL DESTHUCTION,

‘

%00 arTeChRd,

oate 2 NWav §7

Aupr [//”/Jf"; ‘//Y%Z

wvinar Hong

54991
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MONITORING WELL Mw-1

+E AL 2AXD  steel Traffic Lid
& ~—1Ty Locking Slip Cap
olzoa ol

24 ay
4,
AR
A8, 2 2" PVC Blank Casing
24
4 LK
18 P < Neat Cement Grout
ni 1< le
Ag el
by A
A& b
Y s
. Bentonite Pellets
vl V)
X -
1! .
Y | 5
N Y S P4
==
EIA%
I
. _-;?/
P?Ea:t,/
43¢ 10° :52:-4,‘. 2" PVC Slotted Casing
B (0.01" slots)
B mpe B
l“‘EE‘:
;/, E ;:"‘f; #2/12 Monterey Sand
e
e
x‘ l:._-::_:
Vi ga.E;t?".J Screw knd-cap

s

19100 Mission Blvd
Havward, California
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ATTACHMENT C

WeLL SAMPLING LOGS
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

projectio. _A/v> Alsson a7re=s pase £ _of _/_
Site Location 2225.55‘@4/ S;-. "%Yhfﬁ;@ R ]
Date / / /0

well No. éz& /
Time Began 4@5’
Weather &ﬁq,e// és— e tompleted _ ST

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP) _&& &X /47 6:&4&5

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP f‘t,é. 3@
Diameter P
~ Depth to Water Below MP _ =522 2% of tasing

= Water Column in Well zé -02—
Galions in Casing [; y + Annular Space ét Y = Total Gallons é?é

(30% porosity) Cx /o= ,Qé)

Gallons Pumped During Development /M

B e

Evacuation Method ﬁ //él;//:‘:-/’ ﬂéﬂ/’?%@@gﬁ /%/M/.:’

DEVELOPMENT / FIELD PARAMETERS
Color EM odor /i/dﬁ/l/ﬁ:_-

Appearance ZOQ“’ /bﬂ} 4&@5&&22 4&2’&2 AEV-

Clarity /

Time gallons Temperature Conductivity pH Silt Content
/Bos = /F. 0 _Joo 2.8 ALK
/225 2o (o So Sl ecs)
) 0 sSs /83 /ece 2./ A=
W > (o Ao S;,ééé‘)

Y227 S /S F /ccr Z.o e
/Seo /&e /5.2 JosT Z./ S
— flers Fpnre- Sond @v:@"r @BEE‘/M’/AJQ _2)&_%
reic persomnet _ T o e s/
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WELL SAMPLING L0G

Project/No. /{///7 455&/’ z Page _L of _L

site Location W@_&yﬁ/ﬂ@
bate _J/-/2 -fz
vell %o. _ /8 7

Time Began ¢S
weather _ /et @ [/ /@ &/E’ Completed __/ﬁ

EVACUATION DATA
i

[ty

Pescription of Measuring Point (MP)

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP _ﬁﬁ
Diameter Y74
= Depth to Water Below MP 52 é of Casing

= yater Colum in Well M

Gatlons in casing __ /. S + Annular Space é.— Z = Total Gallons gé
(30% porosity) (x ‘/"’ 3(/ S)

Gallons Pumped Prior to Sampting 5 ;g.

Evacuation Method Aé E,ﬁ:‘zézﬂ Qﬁz’ &EM(M ?(?JMP

SAMPLING DATA / FIELD PARAMETERS

spestion for tree protts Ao Dereazad

{thickness to 0.1 inch, if any)
e /45T 200 [Zis /20
Gals Removed S /s 25 =8
teweratwe /7. & (.0 /8.2 /8.7
conductivity /X2 Yz =% leoo V222
7. = Z. / Z./

7
Coler / Odor E{ﬂ,L/vf/. EMQ Eé@ /_&_"ﬂ

Turbidity /’/é,[} /7€b /76/) Z"P’/

Coments: /Z,/(j g
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ATTACHMENT D

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SoIL



pJE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precison Environmentol  Anclytice!  Loboratory

November 07, 1992 PEL # 9211015
HAGEMAN -~ AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Re: Seven so0il samples for Gasoline/BTEX, TEPH, and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: NIP Associates
Project location: 19100 Mission Blvd., -Hayward, CA.

Date sampled: Nov 06, 1992 Date submitted: Nov 06, 1992
Date extracted: Nov 06-07, 1992 Date analyzed: Nov 06-07, 1892
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Motor O0il &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes 0il Grease

(ng/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)(ug/Kg} (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

MW-1-5"/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1-107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1-157 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-1-20" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. HN.D. N.D. —-—
MW-1-257 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —
MW-1-307 N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -—-
MW-1-35" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.b. N.D. N.D. -
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 92.2% 83.5% 105.8% 86.4% 87.9% 92.1% 88.2% - -
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery --- 102.2% 94.5% 90.6% 93.9% 89.8% 105.1% —— ——
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10 10
Method of 3550 / 5030 / 3550 / 3550/ 5520

Analysis 8015 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8015 D & F

e o
,'"#' g /

o _-Pavid Ducng
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpias, CA. 95035 Tei 408-346-9€36 Fax: 408-946-9663



\l’g«:( PRIORITY ENVIHONMENTAL LABS

5100 Environma=ial Analyhcol

laboreslony

November 10, 1992

PEL # 9210015
HAGEMAN -~ AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Gary Aguiar

Re: Four soil samples ©il & Grease analysis.

Project name: Nip Associates
Project location: 19100 Mission Blvd., -Hayward, CA.
Date sampled: Nov 06,

1592 Date submitted: Nov 06, 1992

Date extracted: Nov 09 =10, 1992 Date analyzed: Nov 09-10, 1992
RESULTS @
SAMPLE 0il & Grease -
I.D. {ng/Kg)
MW-1-20" N.D.
MW=1=25" N.D.
MW-1=30' N.D.
MW-1-357 N.D.
Blank N.D.
Detectioen
limit 10
Method of 5520
Analysis D &F
/’
David Ddorq
‘Laboratory Director
176477 Houre-t Court Mipstas CA. 95035 Te!. 408- 946 9636 Fax: 408—946 8663
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plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Prezision  Environmerial Anciyeicoi taboratery
November 07, 1992 PEL # 9211015
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Project name: Nip Associates Project location:19100 Mission Blvd.-Hayward
Sample I.D.: MW-1-5/

Date Sampled: Noc 06, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov 06, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 06-07, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

o —

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chlorocethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1=-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
i,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlecroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2~Dichlorobenzene

.
e ]
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——— — — —

*
oe]
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[

—— — o —
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(4]
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.
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T B,
I e S
" David Duong
Taboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel 408-946-9E36 Fax: 40B-346-3667



i
g =& PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Pracison Environmentol  Anclytical  laboratory

' November 07, 1992 PEL # 9211015

' HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name: Nip Associates Project location:19100 Mission Blvd.-Hayward

' Sample I.D.: MW-1-10’

Date Sampled: Noc 06, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov 06, 1992

l Date Analyzed: Nov 06-07, 1992
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

' ‘\_’,/

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

l Chloromethane N.o. eee—-
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 80.8

l Bromomethane N.bD. m———
Chloroethane N.po. m—ee--
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. =———-

' 1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 82.1

- Methylene Chloride N.D. mm—m-
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.o. m—————
1,1-Dichloroethane N.0.  =———

. Chlorecform - N.D. 85.5%
1,1,1~Trichloroethane N.p. m=———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. ===

' 1,2=-Dichloroethane N.D. ==
Trichloroethene N.D. 94.0
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. ===

B Bromodichloromethane N.D. =

» 2-Chloroethylvinylether ¥.p. ===
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene N.D».  mmeme-
Cis-1i,3-Dichloropropene N.p. m————

' i1,1,2-Trichloroethane ¥.o.  =———--=
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 102.0
Dibromochloromethane N.D. — -

' Chlorobenzene N.D.  mm——
Bromoform N.D. 85.3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.O.  meee-
1,3-Dichlcrchenzene N.D.  m——=—-

' 1,4~Dichlorobenzene N.D.  —m——
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene N.D.  memme-

A4 U T e Sy

l T

- - L
_David Duong
' Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Miipitas, CA 95035 Tel 408-946-9636 Fax' 408-946-95£3



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmentol  Analyhcal  Laboratory
November 07, 1992 PEL # 9211015
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Project name: Nip Associates Project location:19100 Mission Blvd.-Hayward

Sample I.D.: MW-1-157

Date Sampled: Noc 06, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov 06, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 06-07, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg } (%)

——— i —

Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3~Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcoethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorokenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

14}
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__Da¥vid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpias, CA 95035 Tel; 408-946-2636 Fax. 408-346-
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Precision  Evircormenial  Anchyical  Laberalory

\% PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Novenber 10, 1992 PEL # 9211015

HAGEMAN =~ AGUIAR, INC. - Attn: Gary Aguiar
Project name:Nip Associates Project location: 19100 Mission Blvd=-Haywrad,CA

Sample I.D.: MW-1-207

Date Sampled: Nov 06, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov 06, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 09~10, 19592

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Xg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromoemethane

Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOQTAL)
i,1-Dichlorocethane
Chloroform
i,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloreopropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorocethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanse
l,3-Dichlorokenzene
1,4-Dichlercobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobkenzene
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id Duong
Laboratory Director

CA. 95035

1764 Houret Court  Midpitas, Tel: A408-946-5636 Fax: 408B-$46-9663



1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA, 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636

% PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Pecizion  Environmerio! Analytical  laboratory

November 10, 1992 PEL # 9211015

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.‘ . Attn: Gary aAguiar -
Project name:Nip Associates Project location: 19100 Mission Blvd-Haywrad, CA

Sample I,D.; MW-1-257

Date Sampled: Nov 06, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov 0§
Date Analyzed: Nov 05-10, 1392 o 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( vg/Kg ) (%)

Chleromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1~Dichlorgethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichlorcethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane -
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans~l,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzense
1,2-Dichlecrecbenzene
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Labcratory Director
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%ﬁ/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Pracision  Envionmertal Analytical laboratory

November 10, 1992 PEL # 9211015

HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Gary Aguiar -
Project name:Nip Associates Project location: 19100 Mission Blvd=-Haywrad,Ca

Sample IoDa= HW‘*].":‘SO'

Date Sampled: Nov 06, 1992 Date Submitted: Nov 06, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 09-10, 1992 ;

- Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Rg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( uvg/Xg } (%)

Chloromethane
vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chleoroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloercethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~Dichlorcethane
TI‘ i ch LOTO etheue
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cig-1, 3~D1chloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzenes
1,4-Dichlorohenzene
1,2~-Dichlorebenzene
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e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmeniol  Analyticol  loborotory
November 10, 1992 PEL # 9211015
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. - Attn: Gary Aguiar

Project name:Nip Associates Project location: 15100 Mission Blvd-Haywrad,Ca
Sample I.D,: MW-1-357

Date Sampled: Nov 06, 1392 Date Submitted: Nov 06, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 0%-10, 1592

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Di¢hloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2~Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlorofeorm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2=Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-l 3—Dich10ropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3-Dichlorobencene
i,4-Dichlorocbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcocbenzene
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LaboYratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 85038 Tel: 408-546. 9636 Fax: 408 946 9863
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ATTACHMENT E

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER



\%/

Novembey 14,

oo
rragision

1982
HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.

Attn: Jeffrey Roth

Re: One water sample for Gasoline/BTEX, TEFPH,

Grease analyses.

Project name: NIP Associates

Environmenic)

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Anglylical  laboreiory

PEL # 2211039

and 0il &

Project location: 19100 Mission St., -Hayward, Ca.

Date sampled: Nov 12,
Date extracted:

1992

Nov 13‘-14 : 1992

RESULTS:

SAMPLE Kerosene Gascline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl

I D.

Date submitted: Nov 13, 1992
Date analyzed: Nov 13-14, 1992

Total 0il & Motor
Benzene Xylenes Grease 0il

(wg/L}  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Mw 1 N.D N.D N.D, N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D., NW.D
Spiked
Recovery $5.3% 83.1% 101.4% 80.6% 85.2% 93.5% 90.7% —-——— -
Detection
limit S50 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 .5 0.5
Method of 3510 / 5030 / 3510 / 5520 3510/
Analysis 8015 BO15 8015 602 602 602 602 C & F 8015
{ -
‘ﬁ. N uw; A S
Yyt
{/ “TDavid Duong
aboratory Director
1754 Houret Court Milpites,  CA. 85035 1-'61: 408-94_6_—9636 R Fersrx: 408-946-9683



%z/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Frecision  Environmentol  Andlytical toborotory

- November 14, 1992 PEL #: 9211039
HAGEMAN -~ AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Jeffrey Roth
Project name: NIP Assocites Project location:198100 Mission St.Hayward, ca

Sample I.D.: MW 1

Date Sampled: Nov 12, 19892 Date Submitted: Nov 13, 1992
Date Analyzed: Nov 13, 1992

Method of Analysis: 601 Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chlorcethane
Trichlorefluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
i,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichleroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-~Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
l1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorchenzene
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Via Duong
Laboratory Director

CA. 95035 Tel  408-948-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663

1784 Houret Court  Milpitas,
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